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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA 

 
 
RENE ROMO, et al., 
 

Plaintiffs, 
vs.        Case No. 2012-CA-000412  
    
KEN DETZNER, in his official capacity as 
Florida Secretary of State, and PAMELA JO 
BONDI, in her official capacity as Attorney 
General, 
___________________________________/ 
 
 
THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF 
FLORIDA, et al., 
 

Plaintiffs, 
 
vs.        Case No. 2012-CA-000490 
 
KEN DETZNER, in his official capacity as 
Florida Secretary of State, et al.,  
 
 Defendants. 
___________________________________/ 
 
 

THE FLORIDA SENATE’S DISCLOSURE OF PROPOSED REMEDIAL PLANS  
 

In accordance with this Court’s instructions at the September 11, 2015 case management 

conference, the Florida Senate and Andy Gardiner, in his official capacity as President of the 

Florida Senate, give notice of serving their two proposed remedial congressional plans: Plan 

S026C9062 and Plan S026C9066.  In accordance with this Court’s instructions, the Senate and 

President Gardiner also identify below every person involved in drawing, reviewing, directing, 

or approving the proposed remedial plans. 
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I. Plan S026C9062 

Plan S026C9062 is the product of an iterative legislative process that began when 

President Gardiner and Speaker Steve Crisafulli directed professional staff of the Senate 

Committee on Reapportionment and the House Select Committee on Redistricting to work with 

legal counsel to develop a base congressional map that complies with the Florida Supreme 

Court’s redistricting decisions and all other relevant legal standards.  Jay Ferrin, the staff director 

of the Senate Committee on Reapportionment, Jason Poreda, the staff director of the House 

Select Committee on Redistricting, and Jeff Takacs, a special advisor to the House (collectively, 

“Professional Staff”) drew a base map (Plan H000C9065) with direction from counsel for the 

House, including Matthew Carson, George Meros, and Andy Bardos (collectively, “House 

Counsel”), and counsel for the Senate, including George Levesque, Raoul Cantero, and Jason 

Zakia (collectively, “Senate Counsel”).  House and Senate Counsel reviewed the base map 

before its public release on August 5, 2015.  On August 10, Representative Jose Oliva introduced 

Plan H000C9065 as House Bill 1-B, and Senator Bill Galvano introduced the same plan as 

Senate Bill 2-B.  The House passed the plan on August 18. 

On August 16, Senator Tom Lee directed and approved Plan S0249054, which was 

drawn by Jay Ferrin, for filing as an amendment to Senate Bill 2-B.  The Senate Committee on 

Reapportionment adopted the amendment on the same day.  The Senate passed Plan S024C9054 

as Senate Amendment 876908 to House Bill 1-B on August 19, 2015 in a 28-8 vote.  Plan 

S024C9054 modified Districts 9, 10, 11, 15, 16, and 17 in the base map; the remaining 21 

districts were unchanged. 
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On August 20, the House approved House Amendment 179133 (Plan H110C9071) to 

Senate Amendment 876908, restoring its versions of Districts 10 and 16 and modifying Districts 

9, 11, 15, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, and 23. 

On August 21, Senator Bill Galvano directed and approved Plan S0269062, which was 

drawn by Jay Ferrin, for filing as an amendment.  Plan S0269062 merged the changes made to 

the base map by the House in plan H110C9071 (Districts 18, 20, 21, 22, and 23) and the changes 

made to the base map by the Senate in plan S024C9054 (Districts 9, 10, 11, 15, 16, and 17).  

Plan S026C9062 retained 16 of the 27 districts (1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 12, 13, 14, 19, 24, 25, 26, 

and 27) as they were originally drawn by Professional Staff in the base map.  In a 23-5 vote, the 

Senate approved and passed Plan S0269062 as Senate Amendment 284802 to House 

Amendment 179133.  The Senators who voted in favor of Plan S0269062 were: 

• Thad Altman 

• Aaron Bean 

• Lizbeth Benacquisto 

• Rob Bradley 

• Jeff Brandes 

• Charles Dean 

• Nancy Detert 

• Greg Evers 

• Anitere Flores 

• Don Gaetz 

• Bill Galvano 

• Andy Gardiner 
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• Denise Grimsley 

• Dorothy Hukill 

• Travis Hutson 

• Tom Lee 

• Joe Negron 

• Garrett Richter 

• Maria Sachs 

• David Simmons 

• Darren Soto 

• Kelli Stargel 

• Geraldine Thompson 

The House decided not to concur in the amendment, and the special session of the 

Legislature adjourned on August 21. 

II. Plan S026C9066 

On August 27, six days after the Legislature adjourned without passing a plan, Senator 

Galvano submitted Plan S026C9066 in an effort to reach a compromise between the House and 

Senate.  Jay Ferrin drew Plan S026C9066 at Senator Galvano’s direction, and both Senator 

Galvano and Senate Counsel reviewed Plan S026C9066 before its public release.  Plan 

S026C9066 incorporates all the changes made to the base map by the House in Plan H110C9071 

(Districts 11, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23), but alters the configuration of Districts 9, 15, 16, and 17.  

Twenty-three of the 27 districts in Plan S026C9066 are identical to districts in the last map 

passed by the House, H110C9071.  Plan S026C9066 also retains 17 of the 27 districts (1, 2, 3, 4, 

5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 12, 13, 14, 19, 24, 25, 26, and 27) in the base plan. 
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Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
/s/ Raoul G. Cantero  
Raoul G. Cantero  
Florida Bar No. 552356 
Jason N. Zakia 
Florida Bar No. 698121 
Jesse L. Green 
Florida Bar No. 95591 
White & Case LLP 
Southeast Financial Center 
200 S. Biscayne Blvd., Suite 4900 
Miami, Florida  33131-2352 
Telephone:  305-371-2700 
Facsimile:  305-358-5744 
Email: rcantero@whitecase.com 
Email: jzakia@whitecase.com 
Email: jgreen@whitecase.com 
 
George T. Levesque  
Florida Bar No. 555541  
General Counsel, The Florida Senate  
305 Senate Office Building  
404 South Monroe Street  
Tallahassee, Florida  32399-1100  
Telephone: (850) 487-5237  
E-mail: levesque.george@flsenate.gov  
 
Attorneys for Defendants, Florida Senate and 
President Andy Gardiner 
 

  



Romo, et al. v. Detzner, et al.  Case No. 2012-CA-000412  
League of Women Voters, et al. v. Detzner, et al.  Case No. 2012-CA-000490 
 
 

Americas 90795189  
 

6

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I certify that a copy of the foregoing was served by electronic transmission on September 

14, 2015, to the persons listed on the following Service List. 

 
      By:  /s/ Raoul G. Cantero    

Raoul G. Cantero  
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SERVICE LIST 
 

Abha Khanna 
Kevin J. Hamilton 
Ryan Spear 
Perkins Coie, LLP 
1201 Third Avenue, Ste. 4800 
Seattle, WA  98101-3099 
Telephone:  (206) 359-8000 
Facsimile:   (206) 359-9000 
E-mail: AKhanna@perkinscoie.com 
E-mail: KHamilton@perkinscoie.com 
E-mail: RSpear@perkinscoie.com 
 
Mark Herron 
Robert Telfer 
Angelina Perez 
Messer Caparello & Self, P.A.  
Post Office Box 1876 
Tallahassee, FL  32302-1876 
Telephone:  850-222-0720 
E-mail: mherron@lawfla.com 
E-mail: rtelfer@lawfla.com 
E-mail: aperez@lawfla.com 
 

John M. Devaney 
Mark Erik Elias 
Elisabeth C. Frost 
Perkins Coie, LLP 
700 Thirteenth Street, NW, Ste. 700 
Washington, DC  20005 
Telephone:  (202) 654-6200 
Facsimile:   (202) 654-6211 
E-mail: JDevaney@perkinscoie.com 
E-mail: MElias@perkinscoie.com 
E-mail: efrost@perkinscoie.com 
 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs Rene Romo, Benjamin Weaver, William Everett Warinner, Jessica 
Barrett, June Keener, Richard Quinn Boylan and Bonita Agan   
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Gerald E. Greenberg 
Adam M. Schachter 
Gelber Schachter & Greenberg, P.A. 
1441 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1420 
Miami, FL  33131 
Telephone:  (305) 728-0950 
Facsimile:   (305) 728-0951 
E-mail: ggreenberg@gsgpa.com 
E-mail: aschachter@gsgpa.com 
 

David B. King  
Thomas A. Zehnder  
Frederick S. Wermuth 
Vincent Falcone III 
King Blackwell Zehnder Wermuth PA  
25 E Pine St 
Orlando, FL 32802-1631  
Telephone: (407) 422-2472 
E-mail: dking@kbzwlaw.com 
E-mail: tzehnder@kbzwlaw.com 
 

Jessica Ring Amunson 
Paul Smith  
Michael B. DeSanctis 
Kristen M. Rogers 
Christopher Deal  
Jenner & Block LLP  
1099 New York Ave, N.W., Ste. 900 
Washington, DC  20001-4412 
Telephone:  (202) 639-6023 
Facsimile:   (202) 661-4993 
E-mail: JAmunson@jenner.com 
E-mail: psmith@jenner.com 
E-mail: mdesanctis@jenner.com 
E-mail: krogers@jenner.com 
E-mail: Cdeal@jenner.com 
 
J. Gerald Hebert 
191 Somervelle Street, #405 
Alexandria, VA  22304 
Telephone:  (703) 628-4673 
E-mail: Hebert@voterlaw.com 
 

Ronald Meyer 
Lynn Hearn 
Meyer, Brooks, Demma and Blohm, P.A.  
131 North Gadsden Street 
Post Office Box 1547 (32302) 
Tallahassee, FL  32301 
Telephone:  (850) 878-5212 
Facsimile:   (850) 656-6750 
E-mail: rmeyer@meyerbrookslaw.com 
E-mail: Lhearn@meyerbrookslaw.com 
 
 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs The League of Women Voters of Florida, The National Council of La 
Raza, Common Cause Florida; Robert Allen Schaeffer, Brenda Ann Holt, Roland Sanchez-

Medina, Jr., and John Steele Olmstead 
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Adam S. Tanenbaum 
David A. Fugett 
Florida Department Of State 
R.A. Gray Building 
500 S. Bronough Street 
Tallahassee, FL  32399 
Telephone:  (850) 245-6536 
E-mail: adam.tanenbaum@dos.myflorida.com 
E-mail: david.fugett@dos.myflorida.com 
 
Attorneys for Defendant Ken Detzner, 
in his Official Capacity as Florida Secretary of 
State 
 
 

Harry O. Thomas 
Christopher B. Lunny 
Radey, Thomas, Yon & Clark, PA 
301 South Bronough Street 
Suite 200 
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1722 
Telephone:  (850) 425-6654 
Facsimile:   (850) 425-6694 
E-mail: hthomas@radeylaw.com 
E-mail: clunny@radeylaw.com 
 
Attorneys for Bill Negron, Anthony Suarez, 
Luis Rodriguez, Father Nelson Pinder; N.Y. 
Nathiri; Mayor Bruce B. Mount, Pastor Willie 
Barnes, Mable Butler, and Judith A. Wise 

Blaine H. Winship 
Office Of Attorney General  
Capitol, Pl-01 
Tallahassee, FL  32399-1050 
Telephone:  (850) 414-3300 
Facsimile:   (850) 401-1630 
E-Mail: Blaine.winship@myfloridalegal.com 
 
Attorneys for Defendant Pam Bondi, in her 
capacity as Florida Attorney General 
 

Michael A. Carvin 
Louis K. Fisher 
Jones Day 
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, DC  20001 
Telephone:  (202) 879-7643 
Facsimile:   (202) 626-1700 
E-mail: macarvin@jonesday.com 
E-mail: lkfisher@jonesday.com 
 
Attorneys for the Florida Senate and President 
Andy Gardiner 
 

 
 

 

 
  



Romo, et al. v. Detzner, et al.  Case No. 2012-CA-000412  
League of Women Voters, et al. v. Detzner, et al.  Case No. 2012-CA-000490 
 

  
Americas 90795189 10 
 

 

Victor L. Goode 
Dorcas R. Gilmore 
NAACP 
4805 Mt. Hope Drive 
Baltimore, MD  21215-3297 
Telephone:  (410) 580-5790 
Facsimile:   (410) 358-9350 
E-mail: vgoode@naacpnet.org 
E-mail: dgilmore@naacpnet.org 
 
Nancy Abudu 
ACLU Found. of Fla. 
4500 Biscayne Blvd., Ste. 340 
Miami, FL 33137 
Telephone: (786) 363-2700 
E-mail: NAbudu@aclufl.org 
 

Allison J. Riggs 
Anita S. Earls 
Southern Coalition For Social Justice 
1415 West Highway 54, Ste. 101 
Durham, NC  27707 
Telephone:  (919) 323-3380 
Facsimile:   (919) 323-3942 
E-mail: allison@southerncoalition.org 
E-mail: anita@southerncoalition.org 
 

Attorneys for the Florida State Conference of NAACP Branches 
 

Charles T. Wells 
George N. Meros, Jr. 
Jason L. Unger 
Andy Bardos 
Gray Robinson, P.A. 
Post Office Box 11189 
Tallahassee, Florida  32302 
Telephone: (850) 577-9090 
E-mail: Charles.Wells@gray-robinson.com  
E-mail: George.Meros@gray-robinson.com 
E-mail: Jason.Unger@gray-robinson.com 
E-mail: Andy.Bardos@gray-robinson.com 
 
 

Matthew J. Carson  
General Counsel, The Florida House of 
Representatives 
422 The Capitol 
402 South Monroe Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1300 
Telephone: 850-717-5500 
E-mail: matthew.carson@myfloridahouse.gov 
 

Attorneys for the Florida House of Representatives and Speaker Steve Crisafulli 
 

Florida Supreme Court 
fsc-service@flcourts.org 
 

 

 


